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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 3. This project is subject to the compatibility requirements as stated in Section 32-4-402 of 9. Pedestrian comnections must be provided from the public right-of-way of both King BENCHMARK DATA
' ‘ ‘ the Baltimore County Code.

' Y THE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL DAMTUMS ARE BASED
GLOBAL POSITIONING SATELITE OBSERVATIONS FROM
THE FOLLOWING NATIONAL GEODETIC SURVEY CONTROL
POINTS:

be and are hereby GRANTED; and ) L2 .
Avenue and Franklin Square Drive into the site and the proposed buildings. Show the

Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed by Joe Maranto, Authorized Representative, on County this _ lé t_ﬁ_ day of December, 2009 that Petitioner’s Special Hearing request in pedestrian connection on the development plan.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner’s Variance request from Section 206.4.C.1, 4, Provide architectural building plans and elevations for all four sides of both of the
: proposed buildings including building materials and color schemes to the Office of 10, Provide pedestrian sidewalks alone the lensth of the property al Franklin 8
as referenced by Section 207.4 of the B.C.Z.R., to permit Class B Office Building setbacks of 91 Planning for review and approval. Show all entrances into the buildings. Drive as Ser the Coux:ty’ g requjmmfnm , ¢ property wong Franiiin Square
in accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) as follows: ‘
‘ _ feet for proposed Building A and 85 feet for proposed Building B, in lieu of the required 5. Submit a lighting plan that is in accordance with IESNA standards in conjunction with Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this V6458 WM MALL N 620581.333 E 14646714.542 EL 95.87
e To confirm that the building height of the proposed Class B Office Building is in  Setbacks of 108 fect and 108 feet, respectively, (two times the height of the buildings — 54 feet), the final landscape plan to Avery Harden, Baltimore Landscape Architect, for review and £C1694 GIS-I| N 612726.370 E 1460532510 EL 14394

; e . approval. Copies of both are also requested by the Office of Planming for review and et HORIZ NAD &3/l
* To confirm that the building height of the proposed Class B Office Building is in accordance with Sections 207.4 and 206.4.C.6 of the B.C.Z.R.; and be and are hereby GRANTED. approval. Order. 5 VERT NAVYD 5%

; : : ; }
accordance with Sections 207.4 and 206.4.C.6 of the B.C.ZR.; and s To confirm that the Hearing Officer finds the Development Plan is approved and the . . e . . 6. The pronosed landscape nlan shall comply with th ; ts of the Balti C J /
buildings and the site proposed herein conform to that Development Plan in accordance The relief granted herein is subject to the following conditions: ’ prop pep COmPLy Wi The requirements o the tmare County

. . ; Landscape Manual. A 2
with Section 208.1 of the B.C.Z.R.; and 1. Petitioner is advised that it may apply for any required building permits and be granted (DHOMAS H BOSTW@SZ
E ' iver it construction of Kine facility in a riverine floodblai same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that 7. Provide details of any proposed signage and any entrance treatments. Specifically, ?ep};ﬁy{ﬁﬁymn%Commlssmncr
e T vl o prmt oo of  rig iy v (oo Pt i o s .5 ows 5 ) 3y gt psd o e of P s popsed it aly it o o . v i s
¢ For a waiver to permit construction of a parking facility in a riverine floodplain pursuant Co Buildi ) Cod d S‘ e 32.4-107. 32-4 4{'1 4 30.4.414 ) d £ th this Order has expired. If for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be and provide to the Office of Planning for review and approval. TRANG NGUYEN
to Section 500.6 of the B.C.Z.R. and Sections 3112.00 and 3112.2 of the Baltimore '0{"1’.1 ty Building Code, and Sections 32-4-107, 32-4-404, 32-4-414, and 32-8-301 of the required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. THB:pz L 20069 F 688
County Building Code, and Sections 32-4-107, 32-4-404, 32-4-414, and 32-8-301 of the Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.) which (a) will result in no adverse off-site impact to

Sioini i d 11 not result in flow depth i ¢ oreater than half of 8. Show the location and provide a detail drawing of any dumpster enclosures on the ZONED: DR-3
Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.) which (a) will result in no adverse off-site impact to ;Oé?mlﬂg properties and (b) will not result in flow depth increase of greater aifola 2. Prior to final approval of the Limited Exemption request, the Order of the Baltimore property and include on the plan. The dumpster surrounds should be constructed out of ’ '

?éig; ;}Im’ng properties and (b) will not result in flow depth increase of greater than half of a 20" DRAINAGE & County Zoning case shall be placed on the development plan, masonry not wood. I:ngHmTc I;IIDENING \
/UTILITY EASEMENT N28°23'38'E 8Il5q' _ - 202"

45' /7\\

behalf of the legal property owner, Cignal Corp. Petitioner is requesting Special Hearing relief accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R.”) as

follows:

&
R
¢ To confirm that the Hearing Officer finds the Development Plan is approved and the
I buildings and the site proposed herein conform to that Development Plan in accordance
% with Section 208.1 of the B.C.Z.R.; and
|
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GENERAL NOTES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY "MISS UTILITY" |-800-257-TTT1 AT LEAST
FIVE (5) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO STARTING ANY WORK.
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2. TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS BASED ON A FIELD SURVEY
CONDUCTED BY KCI TECHNOLOGIES, INC., DURING NOVEMBER, 2006.

» 3. EXISTING UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON 1S BASED ON THE BEST
— — —— o — —to0TD =9 a4 /\\bcq AVAILABLE INFORMATION, WHICH INCLUDES A FIELD SURVEY CONDUCTED
X : . 2 BY KC| TECHNOLOGIES, INC., DURING NOVEMBER, 2006.

4.  OBSTRUCTIONS SHOWN ON THIS DRANING ARE FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF
THE CONTRACTOR ONLY. KCI TECHNOLOGIES, INC. DOES NOT WARRANT OR
GUARANTEE THE CORRECTNESS OR THE COMPLETENESS OF THE INFORMATION
GIVEN. THE CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL SUCH INFORMATION TO HIS OAN
SATISFACTION. IN THE EVENT THAT INFORMATION 1S IN CONFLICT WITH
INFORMATION SHOWN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY BRING IT TO
THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO STARTING ANY WORK.

5.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES
SHOWN HEREON BEFORE STARTING ANY WORK ON THESE PLANS. CONTRACTOR
AGREES TO BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COST OF ANY AND ALL DAMAGES
WHICH OCCUR AS A RESULT OF A FAILURE TO EXACTLY LOCATE AND PRESERVE
ANY AND ALL EXISTING UTILITIES INDICATED TO REMAIN.

6. REMOVAL OF ANY SIDEWALK AND/OR CURB AND GUTTER SHALL BE TO THE
NEAREST JOINT. NO PATCHING SHALL BE PERMITTED.

SANCUT EXISTING PAVING AS NEEDED TO INSTALL NEW CONSTRUCTION.

&.  STRIP AND RESURFACE EXISTING PAVING AS NEEDED TO PROVIDE SMOOTH
TRANSITION TO EXISTING SURFACE.
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4. ALL WORK SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT
2PN 20308 = - X DOCUMENTS.

0. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTE THAT IN CASE OF ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN
TO BE RAZED THE SCALED AND FIGURED DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS, THE FIGURED
S DIMENSION SHALL GOVERN.
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XISTING

AN 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL SEDIMENT CONTROLS PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY

12’ ZJ WORK AND MAINTAIN SEDIMENT CONTROLS THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE DURATION
OF DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.
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13. IT SHALL BE DISTINCTLY UNDERSTOOD THAT FAILURE TO MENTION SPECIFICALLY
ANY WORK WHICH WOULD NORMALLY BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THIS PROJECT
SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF HIS RESPONSIBILITY TO COMPLETE SUCH
WORK.
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14. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE ENGINEER
OF ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS PLAN PRIOR TO ANY CHANGE BEING MADE. ANY
DEVIATION FROM THIS PLAN WITHOUT ARITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM THE
ENGINEER WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

M —r (o—— ZED) 445
4320 a435))y

S = . ’)‘P(f? e \

9160

o 5.  SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR DISCOVER DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE PLANS AND
Dl L] \PNDE'T:?E'Q;N%?AND FIELD CONDITIONS, THE ENGINEER IS TO BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY TO RESOLVE
. % THE SITUATION. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR MAKE FIELD CORRECTIONS OR

20 Y420 a5 A%{E &5 \
-~ 1 N 7\ > > 7 " 15 | ADJUSTMENTS WITHOUT NOTIFYING THE ENGINEER, THEN THE CONTRACTOR
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< 20 W 2D = i \\\ )m.u — — I~ 3 ©r L ! ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THOSE CHANGES.
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A \ 3 50 SED ' 6. SOIL BORINGS WERE COMPLETED BY KC| TECHNOLOGIES, INC IN 22. A COPY OF THE
o i & Y/ \4@ = — = 6 4150 GEOTECHNICAL REPORT 15 AVAILABLE TO THE CONTRACTOR FROM KCI.
O\O = <20 51"00 . [ v

ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS WILL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND TAKEN TO AN
86 — APPROVED, PERMITTED DISPOSAL FACILITY. NO RUBBLE IS TO BE LEFT ON SITE.

-\- — — N e N _V. V . v .
/ » o> — L I PUBLIC WATER
v o METER 8. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE NECESSARY MEANS TO CONTROL DUST AND
/ 20 < W, -- \ ! MAINTAIN BALTIMORE COUNTY AIR QUAILITY STANDARDS DURING THE DEMOLITION
) >

! : AND REMOYAL OF SITE DEBRIS AND THE NEWN CONSTRUCTION.

= o o, SSomEnT o Ex 35" R/N 4. PAVING REPAIR IN KING AVE AND FRANKLIN SQUARE DRIVE SHALL BE IN
N T THEA A i - o ' seioe —-- , - ACCORDANCE WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY STANDARD DETAIL NO. R-58
ez T - '
012 Act \ N —o L 20. TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCING SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL THE
\ = N»«o( T COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.
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e ) 2l.  ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST
1 ) BALTIMORE COUNTY STANDARD DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND ALL REVISIONS
| | THERETO, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
KINGS COURT, SECTION 3

PARCEL 'A' 22. AMENITY OPEN SPACE
KHK, Jdr. 42/46 REQUIRE 25% x 116 AC. = |94 AC.
ZONED: DR-3 PROPOSED 40% x 176 AC. = 3.l AC.
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CERTIFICATION AS TO
DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS

DEDICATION TABLE |, JOSEPH MARANTO, CERTIFY UNDER OATH THAT THERE ARE NO DELINGUENT

ACCOUNTS FOR ANY OTHER DEVELOPMENT WITH RESFECT TO ANY OF THE FOLLOWING:
TYPE OF CONVEYANCE NO. | TOTAL AREA* (AC) THE APPLICANT, A PERSON WITH A FINANCIAL INTEREST IN THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT,

DRAINAGE ¢ UTILITY EASEMENT 5 034 OR A PERSON WHO SHALL PERFORM CONTRACTUAL SERVICES ON BEHALF OF THE
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DESIGN AND DRANWING BASED ON MARYLAND ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE TeeproNE: (410) 316-7800 DRAWN BY BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND KCI JOB NUMBER
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